
 

 

 

 

  
Notice of Meeting: 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting Location:  The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, 
New Broadway, Ealing, W5 2BY 
 

   
Date and Time:  Wednesday, 14 June 2023 at 5.00 pm 

 
   

Contact for Enquiries:  Email: democraticservices@ealing.gov.uk 
 
Telephone: 020 8825 6302 
 

   
Chief Executive:  Tony Clements 

 
 

Members: 
 

 Portfolio 

J Anand Cabinet Member for Tackling Inequality 
J Blacker Cabinet Member for Healthy Lives 
L Brett Cabinet Member for Decent Living Incomes 
D Costigan Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Climate Action 
S Donnelly Cabinet Member for Inclusive Economy 
P Knewstub Cabinet Member for Thriving Communities 
B Mahfouz Cabinet Member for Safe and Genuinely 

Affordable Homes 
S Manro Cabinet Member for Good Growth and New 

Homes 
P Mason (Chair) Leader of the Council 
K K Nagpal Cabinet Member for A Fairer Start 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

AGENDA 
  
 This meeting will be broadcast on YouTube 

 
Click the link to view the meeting online:  
Ealing Council - YouTube  
 

 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2   Matters to be Considered in Private 

 
 

 
3   Urgent Matters 

 
 

 
4   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 
5   Minutes 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18 May 2023. 
 

(Pages 3 - 14) 

 
6   Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside 

Bodies 
 

 

 
7   2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn 

 
(Pages 15 - 36) 

 
8   Adoption of the Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter 

 
(Pages 37 - 150) 

 
9   Adults LGA Peer challenge response 

 
(Pages 151 - 

176)  
10   Implementation of Idling Engagement and 

Enforcement Plan 
 

(Pages 177 - 
182) 

 
11   Results of Residents Survey 

 
(Pages 183 - 

240)  
12   Date of the next meeting 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for 12 July 2023. 
 

 

 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
 

 
Published: Tuesday, 6 June 2023 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCoI9fzIsjNbPOOMnTO6fxhQ


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Thursday, 18 May 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair) 
J Anand, J Blacker, D Costigan, S Donnelly, S Manro and K K Nagpal 
 
Apologies: 
 
A Raza, G Shaw 
 
Attendees (virtual): Councillors 
 
B Mahfouz 
 
Also present: (Councillors) 
 
F Conti, A Zissimos, G Malcolm 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Raza. 
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Constitution, the following 
speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items 
  
Item 7 - Environmental Services (GEL) Contract Extension 

       Cllr Malcolm 
  
Item 8 - Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2027  

       Cllr Conti (subst for Cllr Gallant) 
  
Item 10 - Update to the climate and ecological emergency strategy action 
plans 

       Cllr Malcolm 
  
Item 11 - Waste Reduction and Recycling Plan 

       Cllr Zissimos (subst for Cllr Malcolm) 
       Cllr Conti (Subst for Cllr Gallant) 

  
This meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Cllr Mahfouz attended 
virtually. 
  

2 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
Item 7 - Environmental Services Company Contract Changes 
including extension (Greener Ealing Limited), Appendix A contains 
Exempt Information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (see paragraph 10 to the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules) 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There w
[...]
esources in the medium term. 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
1.1 Notes the General Fund revenue budget outturn position of £1.813m net 

underspend (0.71%) for 2022/23 (section 4), and an overspend of £3.309m on 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2022/23 (section 6). 
 

1.2 Approves the transfer of the net underspend balance of £1.813m to the 
General Fund balance (section 8). 

 
1.3 Notes financial pressures arising from COVID-19 in 2022/23 with total spend 

of c.£13m in relation to the General Fund, fully funded from government grants 
(section 4). 

 
1.4 Notes the year end Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) surplus of £1.345m within 

Page 16



 

the DSG account (section 5), although the High Needs block ended the year 
with a £0.570m deficit. 

 
1.5 Notes the HRA balance as at 31 March 2023 of £4.925m and earmarked 

reserves of £11.941m (section 8). 
 

1.6 Notes the 2022/23 capital programme outturn variance of £5.844m (2.58%) 
underspend (paragraph 7.3 and 7.5.1). 

 
1.7 Approves the decommissioning of £3.221m of capital schemes from the capital 

programme (paragraph 7.6). 
 

1.8 Approves the re-profiling of 2022/23 capital programme schemes with slippage 
in excess of £1m, of £43.016m (Appendix 2) into future years.  

 
1.9 Subject to the approval of 1.2, notes the General Fund balance as at 31 March 

2023 of £17.732m and the total balance on General Fund earmarked reserves 
of £112.012m as at 31 March 2023 (section 8). 

 
 

2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 
 

2.1 The report outlines the Council’s outturn position on revenue, capital, income 
and expenditure for 2022/23. 

 
 

3. Key Implications 
 

3.1 The report presents the management accounts of the Council and provides 
information on the outturn position as at 31 March 2023. The overall position 
at the end of the year includes: 
 
• £1.813m underspend in relation to General Fund activity (Quarter 3 

£5.169m overspend) and a net overspend of 
[...]
dopts the Travel in Ealing Charter, which will 
allow us to deliver successful and sustainable co-designed active travel and transport 
solutions based on the principles of an open, transparent and inclusive dialogue with 
local people,  grounded in the evidence of need and of what works, as outlined in the 
accompanying Teansport Programns Data Strategy.   
 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 
1.1 Approve the adoption of the Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter (at Appendix 1) and the 

Transport Programme Data Strategy (at Appendix 2). 
 

2. Background/Context 
 

2.1 As set out in the draft Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter, the Council is determined to shape 
Ealing for the better and tackle the big challenges we know we face in the years ahead, 
like the climate emergency and the growing inequalities that hold too many people Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

back from leading happy and healthy lives.  
 

2.2 The Council is committed to being open, transparent, and inclusive. However, 
historically this hasn’t always been achieved and we are being honest about our 
mistakes. We’ve listened and learned and are committed to improving how we engage 
with local people, including on transport and active travel projects. Engagement has 
been comprehensive including online surveys and face to face consultation to ensure 
that as many people as possible have the opportunity to contribute to considerations. 
We’ve worked with residents and stakeholders from across the Borough to produce 
the Travel in Ealing Charter, and to reset our relationship so we can move forward 
together.  

 
 

2.3 The TIE Charter is the means by which this new approach to engagement will be 
delivered and was itself developed through an extensive engagement process. The 
TIE Charter - Engagement Report, March 2023 (which is contained in Appendix 3) sets 
out that process, with the following chapters covering each of the following six 
consecutive engagement stages. Together, the different stages of engagement that 
have been undertaken in developing the TIE Charter have revealed the keys issues 
that need to be addressed in relation to future engagement on transport and related 
projects and initiatives in the borough.  
 

2.4 The Council has developed a Transport Programme Data Strategy that defines the 
processes, technology, and rules required to manage data collection and respond to 
residents and stakeholders in a transparent way. At its core are the Transport Strategy 
and the Travel in Ealing Charter, which together lay out our goals, our guiding 
principles and our new approach to engagement. These provide the foundation for 
each scheme, which is then informed in more detail by resident requests, our own data, 
and plans for specific schemes.  
  

3. Key Implications 
 

3.1 The purpose of the TIE Charter is to improve engagement and also set the expectation 
of what residents and stakeholders can expect the Council to do with respect to 
transport, highways and parking schemes. The key implication, is for future 
consultations on transport, highways and parking strategies, schemes and projects to 
enable an open, transparent and constructive approach to ensure meaningful, 
engaging, sincere conversations with residents, businesses and stakeholders.  
 

3.2 Following the completion of the TIE Charter - Engagement Report, March 2023 (which 
is contained in Appendix 3) the TIE Charter has been updated in the light of comments 
received to date and will be published following adoption of the TIE Charter. 
 

3.3 The TIE Charter is considered a working document that will be kept under review and 
updated from time to time in the light of experience, comments received and to ensure 
meaningful, engaging, sincere conversations with residents, businesses, and 
stakeholders. A Code of Practice providing guidance to Council officers in ensuring the 
TIE Charter commitments are met will be adopted and published. 

 
4. Financial I
[...]
 and contact for queries:  
20230511 
[INITIAL DRAFT] 

 Eugene Minogue, Service Improvement Lead for 
Highways and Transportation 

 

20230525 
[FINAL DRAFT] 

 Eugene Minogue, Service Improvement Lead for 
Highways and Transportation 

 

20230530 
[FINAL] 

 Eugene Minogue, Service Improvement Lead for 
Highways and Transportation 

 

    
  

Page 41



 

6 
 

Appendix 1 - The Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter, June 2023 
 
Appendix 2 - Transport Programme Data Strategy 
 
Appendix 3 - Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter - Engagement Report, March 2023  
 
 
   
 

Page 42



TRAVEL 
IN EALING 
CHARTER

Page 43



FOREWORD

We are determined to shape Ealing for the better and tackle the big challenges we know we 
face in the years ahead, like the climate emergency and the growing inequalities that hold 
too many people back from leading happy and healthy lives. 

We’re committed to being open, transparent, and 
inclusive in doing so. But we know that we haven’t 
always got this right, and we are being honest with you 
about our mistakes.

We’ve listened and learned, and are committed to 
improving how we engage with local people, including on 
transport and active travel projects.

We’ve worked with hundreds of residents and 
stakeholders from across the Borough to produce this 
Travel in Ealing Charter, and to reset our relationship so 
we can move forward together.

It starts with a simple principle, that we want to work 
with residents to identify the problems that need fixing, 
and come up with solutions together.

This is already happening across our seven towns. From 
Let’s Go Southall to Visions for Northolt, we are trialling 
new, innovative ways to involve residents through the life 
of a project and beyond. 

This Travel in Ealing Charter sets out how we can take 
this even further, by committing to a new approach to 
engagement on transport schemes going forward. 

It’s not about any specific transport proposals themselves, 
but rather about how the Counc
[...]
 fairness.

Cars are necessary for some journeys, 
of course, especially for some disabled 
people. But the more people who 
walk or cycle short trips, and who 
use public transport, the better that 
is for those who still need to drive or 
be driven.  So, enabling more people 
to feel they can leave their car at 
home for more journeys is a win-
win for everyone.

 

1-2km
19%

2-5km
31%

5-10km
21%

>10km
13%

<1km
16%

Lengths of car trips starting in Ealing 

(average of 2017/18 to 2019/20)*

THE COUNCIL PLAN FOR 22/23 SETS OUT THE FOLLOWING COMMITMENTS: 

 investing £35m in improving our roads, tracks and pavements, and continuing to implement 
controlled parking zones; 

  investing at least £10m to increase cycling, walking, running, and scooting and reduce polluting 
vehicles through active travel scheme and School Streets; 

   enhancing our high streets and enabling our seven towns to have everything they need for 
residents within a 20-minute walk;

   investing £100m in the next four years to enable people to live healthy, active and independent 
lives from day one;

   rapidly expanding the number of bike hangers and electric vehicle charging points;

   campaigning to win the powers we need to enforce 20mph speed limits and ramp up fines for 
idling vehicles;

    delivering our ‘Shaping Ealing’ Local Plan to give residents and businesses confidence that our 
borough can change for the better in the coming decades;

   making our streets and open spaces beautiful and resilient; and

   putting good design and heritage at the heart of how we enhance our borough.

the proportion of all London 
small particulate matter (PM2.5) 

emissions attributed to road 
transport in 2019

(by far the largest emitting sector)

the number of annual 
premature deaths in London 
attributed to poor air quality 

(NOx and small particulate matter)

Smaller lung volume - the 
effect of greater exposure by 

children to air pollution
(NOx and particulate matter)

17.5% 

the
[...]
ey have a say in shaping Ealing.  
 
We recognise that these goals are not always simple to reconcile, and that compromise is sometimes necessary. We 
have always aimed to deliver schemes which benefit as many residents as possible, but we know that past projects 
have made some residents feel that we don’t listen to local concerns. We know, too, that this has damaged the trust 
placed in us by our communities to deliver places that work for everyone. 
 
To rebuild trust and entrench confidence in our plans for transport in Ealing, we’re taking the first steps to creating a 
transport strategy that balances our climate ambitions with our commitment to working closely with residents.  
 
We understand that council processes can appear opaque and inflexible, and we want to be transparent about how 
we make decisions affecting our communities. We believe there’s more we can do to share this process with our 
residents.  
 
This document is the decision-making process for delivering Ealing transport projects. At its core are the Transport 
Strategy and the Travel in Ealing Charter, which together will lay out our goals, our guiding principles and our new 
approach to engagement. These provide the foundation for each project, which is then informed in more detail by 
resident requests, our own data, and plans for specific schemes like the Ealing Cycle Network. We carefully consider 
whether the project meets our criteria before undertaking further surveys, studies or other data collection. Only then 
do we give it the green light for consultation with residents, which is an iterative process to ensure the scheme is the 
best it can be.  
 
The framework also shows the positive feedback loop we aim to create: using feedback from past projects to inform 
future ones. We want to engage residents on how projects are working for them, involve them in the design process, 
and learn lessons from the schemes we deliver. This feedback will form a vital part of our evidence base, 
[...]

by as many people as possible from all ages, 
backgrounds and circumstances. This is 
because we also know that schemes will be 
all the better with local input. 

“When everyone has had the opportunity to 
shape and influence decisions, and we’ve all 
made the necessary compromises we need 
to make to live in sustainable and cohesive 
communities, so that schemes command 
the support of residents, we’ll have done 
everything possible to give the transport 
projects we do deliver the best chance of 
success.”

The Charter is the means by which this new 
approach to engagement will be delivered and 
was itself developed through an extensive 
engagement process. This report sets out that 
process, with the following chapters covering  
each of the following six consecutive 
engagement stages in turn:

1. Questionnaire Survey 
2. Discussion Groups Phase 1 
3. Discussion Groups Phase 2 
4. Discussion Groups Phase 3 
5. Let’s Go Southall Outreach 
6. Feedback on the Draft Charter

A final chapter provides a summary of the 
Charter work and next steps.

Page 53



THE TRAVEL IN EALING CHARTER - REPORT 4

1. Stage 1: Questionnaire Survey 

1.1 Background

The first stage of engagement to produce the 
Travel in Ealing Charter centred around an 
open questionnaire survey that was launched 
in February 2022.

Hosted on the Council’s website, information 
about the questionnaire was publicised using 
all of the Council’s media channels, including 
its regular email bulletins and its Twitter 
account, through information provided to all 
Councillors, via a leaflet that was delivered to 
every household in the borough along with an 
important communication about the Council 
Tax, and by direct email contact with a range 
of local stakeholder groups.

The window during which questionnaire 
responses could be provided was open from 
23rd February to 31st May 2022. Entitled 
“Travel in Ealing – a charter for better 
engagement”, the survey began with the 
following statement: 

Pl
[...]
eets and to encourage 
walking

An brief overview of the characteristics of 
the people responding to the Give My View 
survey is provided on the panel opposite. 
As was the case with the Stage 1 online 
questionnaire (see Chapter 1), it can be seen 
that the geography of the respondents was 
heavily skewed, with 80% of respondents 
giving their location as either Ealing or 
Hanwell. This tends to underline the limited 
reach of online engagement tools, in terms of 
the extent to which they engage people from 
different geographies and communities within 
the borough.

Page 72



23THE TRAVEL IN EALING CHARTER - REPORT

Travel In Ealing Charter

726
Voters

4,658
Votes

4% Tablet65% Mobile Desktop21%

3,146
Written 

feedback

1,006
Annotations 

Voter Devices

Give My View Qualitative Executive Summary
01.08 - 01.11.2022

Voter age Voter genderfrom Demographics

Voter Locations

68% 12% 5% 5% 4%

2% 4% 1% 1% .1%

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+

30% 

20% 

10% 

0% 
Female

52%

Male
38%

Prefer not to say
8%

from Demographics

Non-binary 
2%

Voter age from Google Analytics & start of survey

18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

30 

20 

10 

0 

Page 73



THE TRAVEL IN EALING CHARTER - REPORT 24

7. Summary and Next Steps

7.1 Summary

Together, the different stages of engagement 
that have been undertaken in developing 
the Travel in Ealing Charter have revealed 
the following keys issues that need to be 
addressed in relation to future engagement on 
transport and related projects and initiatives 
in the borough. These findings are also likely 
to be relevant to the Council’s approach to 
engagement on a wide range of other topics, 
in keeping with its commitment to being open, 
transparent and inclusive.

 • People generally want to be part of the 
process: to understand the rationale and 
evidence for proposals; to be informed 
about anticipated pros and cons; to be 
able to have their say; to be sure that they 
have been heard; and to have the basi
[...]
6%

Lengths of car trips starting in Ealing 

(average of 2017/18 to 2019/20)*

THE COUNCIL PLAN FOR 22/23 SETS OUT THE FOLLOWING COMMITMENTS: 

 investing £35m in improving our roads, tracks and pavements, and continuing to implement 
controlled parking zones; 

  investing at least £10m to increase cycling, walking, running, and scooting and reduce 
polluting vehicles through active travel scheme and School Streets; 

   enhancing our high streets and enabling our seven towns to have everything they need for 
residents within a 20-minute walk;

   investing £100m in the next four years to enable people to live healthy, active and 
independent lives from day one;

   rapidly expanding the number of bike hangers and electric vehicle charging points;

   campaigning to win the powers we need to enforce 20mph speed limits and ramp up fines 
for idling vehicles;

    delivering our ‘Shaping Ealing’ Local Plan to give residents and businesses confidence that 
our borough can change for the better in the coming decades;

   making our streets and open spaces beautiful and resilient; and

   putting good design and heritage at the heart of how we enhance our borough.

*Source: London Travel Demand Survey 2019/20

DRAFT TRAVEL IN EALING CHARTER

Page 144



95THE TRAVEL IN EALING CHARTER - REPORT

OUR COMMITMENTS

We will be open, transparent, and inclusive 

OPEN 

 We will communicate honestly with you about the challenges facing us all in relation to the 
climate crisis, road safety, air quality and other public health issues, and we will explain how 
our transport proposals fit into the bigger picture. 

 We will work with local people to identify problems and opportunities in their area, as well 
as to develop solutions.

 We will always explain why and how we think the proposals we bring forward will address 
the issues identified, and how they are likely to affect individuals and businesses; and we 
will be clear about any cons we anticipate, not just the pros.

 We
[...]
vel of self-awareness. The peer challenge exercise will further support 
the development of the Council’s vision and strategic priorities for adult services, which 
will be co-designed with residents, partners and Ealing staff, and support delivery of the 
Council Plan. 
 

 
  

Report for: 
ACTION 
 
 
Item Number: 
 
 

Page 151

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

1. Recommendations for NOTING 
 
1.1 Note the final report and recommendations from the LGA Adults peer 

challenge. 
  
2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 

 
2.1 An LGA peer challenge of adult services in Ealing was conducted in February 

2023 and was commissioned to support the Council’s planning for the future 
assurance framework and inspection approach from the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC). 
 

2.2 The Cabinet is asked to note the report, recognising the significant strengths 
of adult services in Ealing identified in the peer challenge, and areas of future 
development. These will help inform and refresh the delivery plan for 
commissioning and social work operations in adult social care, the continued 
focus on delivery of the Council Plan, improving outcomes for Ealing 
residents, and  preparing for future assurance and inspection by the Care 
Quality Commission. 

 
3. Key Implications 

 
3.1 The LGA peer challenge was conducted over 3 days between 7- 9 February 

2023, with a peer team drawn from a number of local authorities, which 
included engagement with residents and a case audit. The exercise was 
based on the published CQC framework at that time.  Ealing was the first local 
authority in London to receive an LGA peer challenge based on the 
framework, and as such was an early opportunity to assess preparedness for 
inspection. The peer challenge was preceded by internal analysis, 
engagement with staff and partners to begin development of a self-
assessment in preparation for future assurance by the CQC. 

 
3.2 The LGA peer challenge report, Appendix 1, sets out a summary of the 


[...]
ffected Wards All 
Area Committees All 
Keywords/Index Active and Sustainable travel 

 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report sets out the proposals and seeks approval for: 
 
The implementation of borough-wide idling engagement and enforcement in line with the 
Council Plan 2022-2026 - Climate Action 4-year commitment to: ‘ramp up fines for idling 
vehicles to the maximum’. 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet approve: 

 
1.1 The implementation of a borough-wide vehicle idling engagement and enforcement 

scheme.  
 

2. Background/Context 
 

2.1 As set out in the Council Plan 2022-2026 - Climate Action: 
 
We want to keep Ealing clean and green, achieve net zero carbon, and ensure our 
parks, open spaces and nature are protected and enhanced.  
 
Ealing declared a Climate Emergency in 2019 as one of the biggest issues affecting 
our borough and beyond. We have already taken action but want to do more, putting 
sustainability at the heart of everything we do.  Page 177

Agenda Item 10

https://www.ealing.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/550/council_plan_2022-26.pdf


 

2 
 

We will build on positive changes introduced during the pandemic to enable residents 
to walk and cycle safely by creating more space for active travel and improving air 
quality.  
 

2.2 As set out in the Council Plan (2022-2026) - Climate Action 4-year commitments are: 
 

• Launch our Active Travel Charter setting out how we will deliver active travel in 
the borough and invest at least £10m to increase cycling, walking, running, and 
scooting and reduce polluting vehicles through active travel schemes 
 

• Campaign to win the powers we need off the Government to enforce 20mph 
speed limits and ramp up fines for idling vehicles to the maximum. 

 
2.3 This report seeks permission to introduce a brough wide engagement and enforcement 

scheme to tackle vehicle idling.   
 
3. Key Implications 

 
3.1 Ealing is required to identify air quality hotspots across the borough. Ea
[...]
lines of enquiry. The peer challenge team arrived at their feedback after considering the evidence provided, what they heard and saw whilst onsite.
	4.	The members of the peer challenge team were:
	5.	The team were onsite in Ealing between 7-9th February 2023. The programme included activities designed to enable members of the peer team to meet and talk to a range of internal and external stakeholders. These activities included:

	1 Working with People
	2 Providing Support
	Contact details


	10 Implementation of Idling Engagement and Enforcement Plan
	11 Results of Residents Survey
	4.1	Survey methodology
	6.  	Legal
	8.   		Sustainability Impact Appraisal
	9.		Risk Management
	10.		Community Safety
	16.  	Consultation
	Report History

	5.1 Appendix 1 - Ealing Resident Survey 2022 Results_Final 180523






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 14 June 2023 
 
Venue: The Liz Cantell Room, Ealing Town Hall, New Broadway, 

Ealing, W5 2BY 
 
Attendees (in person): Councillors  
 
P Mason (Chair) 
J Anand, J Blacker, L Brett, S Donnelly, P Knewstub, B Mahfouz, S Manro and 

K K Nagpal 
 
Apologies: 
 
None 
 
Attendees (virtual): Councillors 
 
D Costigan 
 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence received. 
  
In accordance with paragraph 2.6(a) of the Council’s Constitution, the 
following speakers addressed the Cabinet with regard to the following items: 
  
Item 10 – Implementation of Idling Engagement and Enforcement Plan  

       Cllr Malcolm 
       Cllr Gallant 

  
Item 11 – Results of Residents Survey  

       Cllr Busuttil (nominated by Cllr Malcolm) 
       Cllr Gallant 

  
The meeting was held in a hybrid format with members and officers able to 
join the meeting remotely. However, regulations did not allow for members 
attending virtually to be counted as present in the attendance section of the 
minutes, and their attendance would not count as attendance in relation to 
section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. Members attending virtually 
would be able to speak but would not be able to vote. Cllr Costigan attended 
virtually. 
  
Cllr Mason welcomed new Cabinet members Cllr Knewstub and Cllr Brett to 
their first Cabinet meeting. Cllr Mason also expressed his thanks to Cllr Raza 
and Cllr L Wall who had served on Cabinet in the previous municipal year and 
had now departed their roles. 



 

 

  
  

2 Matters to be Considered in Private 
 
There were none. 
  

3 Urgent Matters 
 
There were none. 
  

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were none. 
  

5 Minutes 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 18 May 2023, were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 
  
  
  

6 Appointments to Sub Committees and Outside Bodies 
 
There were none. 
  

7 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
    I.          Noted the General Fund revenue budget outturn position of £1.813m 

net underspend (0.71%) for 2022/23 (section 4), and an overspend of 
£3.309m on the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2022/23 (section 
6). 

  
  II.          Approved the transfer of the net underspend balance of £1.813m to the 

General Fund balance. 
 

III.          Noted financial pressures arising from COVID-19 in 2022/23 with total 
spend of c.£13m in relation to the General Fund, fully funded from 
government grants. 

  
IV.          Noted the year end Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) surplus of £1.345m 

within the DSG account, although the High Needs block ended the year 
with a £0.570m deficit. 

 
 V.          Noted the HRA balance as at 31 March 2023 of £4.925m and 



 

 

earmarked reserves of £11.941m. 
 

VI.          Noted the 2022/23 capital programme outturn variance of £5.844m 
(2.58%) underspend. 

 
VII.          Approved the decommissioning of £3.221m of capital schemes from 

the capital programme. 
  

VIII.          Approved the re-profiling of 2022/23 capital programme schemes with 
slippage in excess of £1m, of £43.016m into future years.  

  
IX.          Noted the General Fund balance as at 31 March 2023 of £17.732m and 

the total balance on General Fund earmarked reserves of £112.012m 
as at 31 March 2023. 

  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
  

1.1              It was outlined what the Council’s outturn position on 
revenue, capital, income and expenditure for 2022/23 and Cabinet 
was asked to make decisions accordingly. 

  
  

8 Adoption of the Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  

1.            Approved the adoption of the Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter and the 
Transport Programme Data Strategy. 

  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
  

1.1 As set out in the draft Travel in Ealing (TIE) Charter, the Council 
stressed its determination to shape Ealing for the better and tackle the 
big challenges, like the climate emergency and the growing 
inequalities that held too many people back from leading happy and 
healthy lives.  

  
1.2        It was explained that the Council was committed to being open, 

transparent, and inclusive. However, it was noted that historically this 
wasn’t always been achieved. It was stressed that the Council had 
listened and learned and were committed to improving how they 
engage with local people, including on transport and active travel 
projects. Engagement was comprehensive, including online surveys 
and face to face consultation to ensure that as many people as 
possible had the opportunity to contribute to considerations. It was 
stressed that the Council had worked with residents and stakeholders 



 

 

from across the Borough to produce the Travel in Ealing Charter.  
  

  
1.3        It was explained that the TIE Charter was the means by which this 

new approach to engagement would be delivered and was itself 
developed through an extensive engagement process. The TIE 
Charter - Engagement Report, March 2023 set out that process, with 
the following chapters covering each of the following six consecutive 
engagement stages. Together, the different stages of engagement 
that were undertaken in developing the TIE Charter have revealed the 
keys issues that need to be addressed in relation to future 
engagement on transport and related projects and initiatives in the 
borough.  
 
 

1.4        The Council developed a Transport Programme Data Strategy that 
defined the processes, technology, and rules required to manage 
data collection and respond to residents and stakeholders in a 
transparent way. At its core are the Transport Strategy and the Travel 
in Ealing Charter, which together lay out goals, guiding principles and 
new approach to engagement. These provided the foundation for 
each scheme, which then informed in more detail by resident 
requests, our own data, and plans for specific schemes. 

  
  

9 Adults LGA Peer challenge response 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
         I.       Noted the final report and recommendations from the LGA Adults peer 

challenge. 
  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
  
2.1          An LGA peer challenge of adult services in Ealing was conducted in 

February 2023 and was commissioned to support the Council’s 
planning for the future assurance framework and inspection approach 
from the Care Quality Commission (CQC). 
  

2.2          The Cabinet noted the report, recognising the significant strengths of 
adult services in Ealing identified in the peer challenge, and areas of 
future development. These would help inform and refresh the delivery 
plan for commissioning and social work operations in adult social care, 
the continued focus on delivery of the Council Plan, improving 
outcomes for Ealing residents, and preparing for future assurance and 
inspection by the Care Quality Commission. 

  



 

 

  
10 Implementation of Idling Engagement and Enforcement Plan 

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet: 
  
             I.            Approved the implementation of a borough-wide vehicle idling 

engagement and enforcement scheme.  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 
  

1.     As set out in the Council Plan 2022-2026 - Climate Action: 
  
The Council want to keep Ealing clean and green, achieve net zero 
carbon, and ensure parks, open spaces and nature are protected and 
enhanced.  
  
Ealing declared a Climate Emergency in 2019 as one of the biggest 
issues affecting our borough and beyond. The Council have already 
taken action, but want to do more.  
  

2.     As set out in the Council Plan (2022-2026) - Climate Action 4-year 
commitments were to: 

1.2.1     Launch our Active Travel Charter setting out how we will 
deliver active travel in the borough and invest at least 
£10m to increase cycling, walking, running, and scooting 
and reduce polluting vehicles through active travel 
schemes 

1.2.2     Campaign to win the powers we need off the Government 
to enforce 20mph speed limits and ramp up fines for idling 
vehicles to the maximum. 
 
 

3.     The Cabinet, therefore, resolved to introduce a brough wide 
engagement and enforcement scheme to tackle vehicle idling.   

  
  

11 Results of Residents Survey 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That Cabinet  
  
      I.          Noted the results of the Ealing Residents Survey 2022 

  
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION: 



 

 

  
1.     Cabinet summarised the headline results of the Ealing Residents 

Survey 2022. It was explained that the findings would be used to 
inform service development and improvement and inform further 
consultation exercises with residents. 

  
  

12 Date of the next meeting 
 
The date of the next scheduled Cabinet meeting was Wednesday 12 July 
2023. 
  
Due to his imminent departure, Cabinet put on record its appreciation and 
thanks to Darren Henaghan (Interim Strategic Director of Housing and 
Environment) and wished him well for the future. 
  
  
  

 Meeting commenced: 5.00 pm 
 
Meeting finished: 5.28 pm 
 

 Signed: 
 
P Mason (Chair) 

Dated: Wednesday, 12 July 2023 

 


